O.LH.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 67
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2023

INCREASE IN COST OF PRODUCTION OF CROPS
*67. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE &7 td fhare seamor &1 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the increase in the cost of production of various crops during the last five years;

(b) the details of the crops procured at the Minimum Support Price (MSP) by the Government during the last five years;

() the data of total crop production that was procured at MSP, state wise;

(d) whether the Government is aware that Bajra was not procured at the Minimum Support
Price (MSP) in Rajasthan; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE

S Td fhar SHearor #: (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (¢) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 67 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING
‘INCREASE IN COST OF PRODUCTION OF CROPS’.

(a): The estimated all India weighted average Cost of Production of mandated crops during the last five years is attached in Annexure I.

(b) to (e): The state-wise details of the crops procured at the Minimum Support Price (MSP) for the last five years is given at Annexure II. As per guidelines for allocation, distribution and disposal of coarse grain issued by the Government of India, States are allowed to procure coarse grains (Jowar, Bajra, Maize, Ragi and Barley) from farmers at Minimum Support Price (MSP) under Central pool with the prior approval of Government of India. No procurement plan has been received from the Government of Rajasthan for coarse grain at MSP, including Bajra.


Annexure I

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha starred Question No. 67 due for

reply on 25.07.2023.

All India Projected Cost of production (CoP) (Rs/Qtl.)
Year 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Paddy 1166 1208 1245 1293 1360
Jowar 1619 1698 1746 1825 1977
Bajra 990 1083 1175 1213 1268
Maize 1130 1171 1213 1246 1308
Ragi 1931 2100 2194 2251 2385
Tur (Arhar) 3431 3636 3796 3886 4131
Moong 4650 4699 4797 4850 5167
Urad 3437 3477 3660 3816 4155
Groundnut 3259 3394 3515 3699 3873
Soybean 2266 2473 2587 2633 2805
Sunflower 3592 3767 3921 4010 4113
Sesamum 4166 4322 4570 4871 5220
Nigerseed 3917 3960 4462 4620 4858
Cotton 3432 3501 3676 3817 4053
Wheat 866 923 960 1008 1065
Barley 859 919 971 1019 1082
Gram 2637 2801 2866 3004 3206
Lentil(Masur) 2531 2727 2864 3079 3239
Rapeseed & Mustard 2211 2323 2415 2523 2670
Safflower 3294 3470 3551 3627 3765
Sugarcane 155 156 159 155 162
Copra 6347 6639 6805 6974 7153
Jute 2267 2535 2709 2832 2959

Source: Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices (CACP)


Annexure — I1

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) to (e) of Lok Sabha starred Question no. 67 due for reply on 25/07/2023

Commodity wise and State wise procurement details of major agricultural commodity procured at MSP under PSS from 2018-19 to

2022-23 (As on 18/07/2023)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity
SL Category/Commodity/State  |ppoeyred Procured Procured Procured Procured
No (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs)

1 |RICE* 443.99 518.27 601.73 575.88 568.55
ANDHRA PRADESH 48.06 55.32 56.66 44.61 28.34
TELANGANA 51.90 74.54 94.53 73.94 88.26
ASSAM 1.01 2.11 1.41 3.79 3.97
BIHAR 9.49 13.41 23.84 30.09 28.17
CHANDIGARH 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.13
CHHATTISGARH 39.71 50.53 47.62 61.65 58.65
DELHI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GUJARAT 0.09 0.14 0.74 0.82 1.18
HARYANA 39.42 43.07 37.89 37.06 39.77
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.09
JHARKHAND 1.53 2.55 4.28 5.12 1.17
J&K 0.09 0.10 0.26 0.27 0.22
KARNATAKA 0.59 0.41 1.38 1.47 0.14
KERALA 4.65 4.82 5.20 5.09 4.97
MADHYA PRADESH 13.95 17.40 24.97 30.70 30.93
MAHARASHTRA 5.80 11.67 12.72 12.27 12.37
ODISHA 44.48 47.98 52.58 48.31 53.83
PUDUCHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PUNJAB 113.3 108.76 135.8 125.48 122.01
NEF(Tripura) 0.07 0.14 0.16 0.39 0.27
TAMILNADU 12.94 22.04 30.53 18.76 20.82
Uup 32.33 37.90 44.78 4391 43.89
UTTRAKHAND 4.62 6.82 7.18 7.74 6.00
WESTBENGAL 19.79 18.38 18.90 24.01 23.37
RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.05 0.00

2 |WHEAT* 357.95 341.33 389.93 433.44 187.92
PUNJAB 126.9 129.12 127.1 132.22 96.45
HARYANA 87.84 93.20 74.00 84.93 41.86
U.P. 52.94 37.00 35.77 56.41 3.36
M.P. 73.13 67.25 129.42 128.16 46.04
BIHAR 0.18 0.03 0.05 4.56 0.04
RAJASTHAN 15.32 14.11 22.25 23.40 0.10
UTTRAKHAND 1.10 0.42 0.39 1.44 0.02
CHANDIGARH 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.03
DELHI 0.00 - 0.00 0.06 0.00
GUJARAT 0.37 0.05 0.77 1.70 0.00
MAHARASHTRA 0.00 - 0.00 0.01 0.00
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.03
J& K 0.00 - 0.00 0.24 0.00


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Procured
Category/Commodity/St  |procured Procured Procured Procured (in MTs)
SL.No ate (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs)

3 |COTTON** 10.704 105.1403] 91.891 0.001 0.00
PUNJAB - 3.56 5.36 - .
HARYANA - 6.22 10.57, - B
RAJASTHAN - 3.76 9.11 B :
GUJARAT 0.08 11.05 4.15 B -
MAHARASHTRA 1.96 26.25 17.51 - .
MP 0.51 4.43 4.44 - -
TELANGANA 7.77 41.80 34.01 - :
AP 0.05 2.68 342 - -
KARNATAKA 0.08 3.50 1.26 b -
ORISSA 0.25 1.61 2.06 B .
WEST BENGAL 0.001 0.0003 0.001 0.001 -
TAMILNADU 0.003] 0.28 : B |

4 |JUTE#*** 130791.51 148128.66| 7162.1 2507.99 423990.19
WEST BENGAL 125464.39 129420.00 6424.97 1911.23 309952.94]
BIHAR 4052.40) 6030.00 354.22) 436.63] 77338.43
ASSAM 608.18] 12099.60) 18.96 160.13 23271.45
ORISSA 666.54] 579.06 363.95 - 13427.37,

Oilseed 1,829,295.44 1,543,187.86 295,212.34) 151,634.73] 1,244,881.85

5 COPRA - 313.84 5,088.92] 32.95 140,812.51,
KARNATAKA - - 5,040.04] - 47,288.64]
KERALA - - - - 301.96
TAMILNADU - 313.84] 48.88 32.95 93,221.91

6 GROUNDNUT 717,514.93 723,085.62} 286,233.33 149,696.34 7,185.47
ANDHRA PRADESH - 21,178.14 256.87 - -
GUJARAT 447,638.22) 500,438.91 202,629.85) 95,183.10) -
HARYANA - - 15.0 - -
KARNATAKA - 3,830.80) 116.10 - -
MADHYA PRADESH 28,501.21 E : B |
ODISHA 130.76 2,011.34 2,203.11 248.43 108.33]
RAJASTHAN 232,482.14) 193,080.23 74,511.43 53,203.93 1,012.72]
UTTAR PRADESH 8,762.60) 2,546.20) 6,500.97] 1,060.88] 6,064 .42

7 MUSTARDSEED 1,088,945.26 803,843.64 0.68 - 1,090,191.27
ASSAM - - - - 438.9
GUJARAT 45,449.75 32,759.40 - - 84,355.32
HARYANA 250,985.01 308,700.65 - - 342,739.75
MADHYA PRADESH 182,483.29] 115,169.13 0.68 - 167,591.09)
RAJASTHAN 608,571.47 346,895.26 - - 466,108.05)
UTTAR PRADESH 1,455.75 319.2 - - 28,958.16]

8 NIGERSEED 15.9 - - - -
MADHYA PRADESH 15.9 - - - .

9 SAFFLOWER - - - - 135.80|
KARNATAKA - - - - 135.8

10 SOYABEAN 19,483.02] 10,677.68| 3.69 - -
KARNATAKA 6.00) - - B .
MAHARASHTRA 1,283.02] 26.23 3.69 - -
RAJASTHAN 2,957.8 E : b |
TELANGANA 15,236.20 10,651.45 - B :


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity
Category/Commodity/ Procured Procured Procured Procured Procured
SL.No|  State (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs)

11 SUNFLOWERSEED 3,336.33 5,267.08 3,885.72] 1,905.44] 6,556.80)
HARYANA 2,375.0 3,446.00) 3,700.0 1,882.45 -
ODISHA 211.33 121.08} 185.72 22.99 56.80
TELANGANA 750.00f 1,700.00) - - 6,500.00)

Pulses 1,944,653.25 2,854,400.82 817,046.85 3,030,956.91 2,832,533.34

12 GRAM 776,406.21 2,158,434.06) 637,545.78 2,629,460.83] 2,355,118.27
ANDHRA PRADESH 3,470.85 127,915.10) 10,083.80) 70,393.81 63,132.10
GUJARAT 17,914.75 124,031.55 151,427.70) 536,225.00 328,582.41
HARYANA 207.6 10,636.46 - 1,238.80) .
KARNATAKA 33.40 101,843.45 22,030.77 73,816.85 79,631.55
MADHYA PRADESH 576,745.58 706,313.62 194,447.80) 801,984.49 797,205.88
MAHARASHTRA 22,392.32 385,878.82 225,361.5 761,541.55 773,650.09
RAJASTHAN 120,398.31 615,716.88 17,450.37 298,685.74] 247,591.17}
TELANGANA 34,500.0 47,600.00) 16,743.84 58,485.04 50,238.0
UTTAR PRADESH 743.4 38,498.18 E 27,089.55 15,087.07

13 MASOOR 56,237.87 1,433.68| 18.35 - 75,891.76
MADHYA PRADESH 56,075.02 1,433.68] 18.35 - 64,501.35)
UTTAR PRADESH 162.85 - E - 11,390.41

14 MOONG 328,714.16] 147,130.39, 167,391.20| 363,274.09| 401,486.86]
ANDHRA PRADESH 12,671.25 1,193.30) - 2,209.52) E
GUJARAT 4,050.5 - E 852.84] 30.60
HARYANA 2249 1,065.90) 1,099.65 1,227.26 798.78
KARNATAKA 28,950.00 5,874.21 - 13,863.15 25,308.70)
MADHYA PRADESH 3,037.46] - 147,250.0 275,645.0 275,645.0
MAHARASHTRA 18,230.48 4,272.23 559.74 1,636.21 183.90)
ODISHA 6,148.19 7,011.38] 862.35 3,800.95 1,874.34]
PUNJAB - - E 2,559.20) 1,747.0
RAJASTHAN 236,277.28 121,669.07 12,024.46 57,220.41 93,703.44
TAMILNADU 5,748.79 169.4 5,595.0 4,259.55 2,136.75
TELANGANA 13,375.31 5,874.90) - - 58.35

15 TUR 291,000.87 547,270.38 11,004.46] 36,184.14 -
ANDHRA PRADESH 4,680.27 50,223.18 184.55) E -
GUJARAT 32,541.70 13,140.25 572.15 19,983.08 E
KARNATAKA 125,938.1 227,500.0 8,969.05 11,986.05 .
MADHYA PRADESH 3,154.96 h B B |
MAHARASHTRA 53,985.94 204,181.36 1,246.76) 2,360.82] -
ODISHA - 98.34 . E .
TAMILNADU 399.90 502.25 31.95 32.85 :
TELANGANA 70,300.0 51,625.00 g 1,821.34 .

16 URAD 492,294.14] 132.31] 1,087.06 2,037.85 36.45
ANDHRA PRADESH 13,290.05 . B h N
GUJARAT 9,409.75) 88.85 : 99.85 :
KARNATAKA 10.1 - . - -
MADHYA PRADESH 345,000.0 E 949.9 291.9 .
MAHARASHTRA 11,374.09 10.11 137.16 1,481.37] 35.80
ODISHA 1,103.0 : B | N
RAJASTHAN 77,444.94 26.50 . 40.08 0.65
TAMILNADU 3,379.07 6.85 . 5 |
TELANGANA 1,540.19 - E 124.65 -
UTTAR PRADESH 29,742.95 : . : :


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity Category/Commodity Procured Procured Procured Procured Procured SL.No /State (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs) (in MTs)

17 |JOWAR 12,093.00) 23,338.00 146,472.00| 156,575.00) 85,192.00
ANDHRA PRADESH - - - - 3,621.0
GUJARAT - - - - 680.00
KARNATAKA 1,130.00] 9,256.00) 80,722.00 103,920.00f 76,897.00
MADHYA PRADESH - 5,469.00) 29,582.0 32,393.00) 258.0
MAHARASHTRA 10,963.0 8,613.00) 36,168.0 20,262.00) 3,736.0

18 |BAJRA 100,891.00| 100,076.00, 361,871.00| 13,251.00| 175,048.00|
GUJARAT 891.00 - 11,515.00 7,284.00) 50,454.00
HARYANA 100,000.0¢ 100,000.0 150,000.01 - 81,147.0
MADHYA PRADESH - 76.00 195,351.00] 5,400.00) -
MAHARASHTRA - - 5,005.00f 567.00f 10.00
UTTAR PRADESH - - - - 43,437.0

19 |MAIZE 12,103.00) 115,138.00, 205,315.00 22,767.00| 13,122.00)
GUJARAT - - 4,133.0 389.0 197.0
MAHARASHTRA 6,987.0 115,113.0 94,769.0 19,615.00) 12,925.0
UTTAR PRADESH 5,116.00) 25.00 106,413.00] 2,763.00 -

20 |RAGI 94,390.00 193,243.00, 494,350.00| 437,339.00 456,745.00|
ANDHRA PRADESH - E - g 4.00
KARNATAKA 94,390.0 193,243.0 474,098.01 404,784.0 454,404.01
MAHARASHTRA - - - 253.00] 636.00
ODISHA - - 20,252.0 32,302.00f -
UTTARAKHAND - - - - 1,186.0
TAMILNADU - - - - 515.00

Note:* RICE and WHEAT Counted as in LMT (Lakh Metric Tons)
**COTTON Counted as in Lakh Bales

***JUTE Counted as in Quintal
Sources are as follow :

a) MPS Division of DA&FW is for Oilseed & Pulses
b) DFPD for Wheat, Rice and Coarse Grain
¢) CCI for Cotton

d) JCI for Jute
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